
 
 
 

August 28, 2014  
 
 
Burl W. Haar 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN 55101-2147 
 
RE: Response of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources  
 Docket No. E002/M-14-287 
 
Dear Dr. Haar: 
 
The Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources (Department) provides 
the following response comments on Xcel Energy’s (Xcel or the Company) revised 2014/2015 
electric CIP Adjustment Factor. 
 
In the Company’s reply comments filed July 28, 2014, Xcel revised its proposed electric CIP 
Adjustment Factor from $0.001253 per kWh to $0.001261 per kWh.  The revised CIP 
Adjustment Factor calculation includes actual expenditures and recoveries in the CIP tracker 
account through June 2014.  The Department’s review of the revised calculation indicates that 
the revised calculation is consistent with the approach the Company has followed in the past.  
This approach has been approved for previous CIP Adjustment Factors approved by the 
Commission. 
 
The Company also calculated a CIP Adjustment Factor that does not include carrying charges.  
This CIP Adjustment Factor is $0.001286 per kWh.  The Department continues to recommend 
that the Commission not allow Xcel to collect carrying charges on the CIP Tracker Account.  If the 
Commission determines to not allow carrying charges, then the Department recommends that 
the Commission approve Xcel’s CIP Adjustment Factor of $0.001261 per kWh. 
 
The Department is available to answer any questions that the Commission may have. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
/s/ CHRISTOPHER T. DAVIS 
Rates Analyst 
 
CTD/lt 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Sharon Ferguson, hereby certify that I have this day, served copies of the 
following document on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, certified 
mail, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly 
enveloped with postage paid in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota. 
 
Minnesota Department of Commerce 
Response Comments 
 
Docket No. E002/M-14-287 
 
Dated this 28th day of August 2014 
 
/s/Sharon Ferguson 
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Michael Hoy mhoy@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association 4300 220th St W
										
										Farmington,
										MN
										55024-9583

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
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Anne Hunt anne.hunt@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of Saint Paul 390 City Hall
										15 West Kellogg Boulevard
 
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Eric Jensen ejensen@iwla.org Izaak Walton League of
America

Suite 202
										1619 Dayton Avenue
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55104

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Dave Johnson dave.johnson@aeoa.org Arrowhead Economic
Opportunity Agency

702 3rd Ave S
										
										Virginia,
										MN
										55792

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Dave Johnson N/A Community Action of
Minneapolis

2104 Park Ave S
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55404

Paper Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Paula Johnson paulajohnson@alliantenerg
y.com

Alliant Energy-Interstate
Power and Light Company

P.O. Box 351
										200 First Street, SE
										Cedar Rapids,
										IA
										524060351

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Joel Johnson joel@mrea.org Minnesota Rural Electric
Association

11640 73rd Ave N
										
										Maple Grove,
										MN
										55369

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Larry Johnston lw.johnston@smmpa.org SMMPA 500 1st Ave SW
										
										Rochester,
										MN
										55902-3303

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Deborah Knoll dknoll@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										55802

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Tina Koecher tkoecher@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022093

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Kelly Lady kellyl@austinutilities.com Austin Utilities 400 4th St NE
										
										Austin,
										MN
										55912

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
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Martin Lepak N/A Arrowhead Economic
Opportunity

702 S 3rd Ave
										
										Virginia,
										MN
										55792

Paper Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Allan Lian alian@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										55802

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

John Lindell agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012130

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Nick Mark nick.mark@centerpointener
gy.com

CenterPoint Energy 800 LaSalle Ave
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 823 7th St E
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55106

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Scot McClure scotmcclure@alliantenergy.
com

Interstate Power And Light
Company

4902 N Biltmore Ln
										PO Box 77007
										Madison,
										WI
										537071007

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

John McWilliams jmm@dairynet.com Dairyland Power
Cooperative

3200 East Ave SPO Box
817
										
										La Crosse,
										WI
										54601-7227

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Brian Meloy brian.meloy@stinsonleonar
d.com

Stinson,Leonard, Street
LLP

150 S 5th St Ste 2300
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022093

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Andrew Moratzka apmoratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth Street
										Suite 4200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
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Gary Myers garym@hpuc.com Hibbing Public Utilities 1902 E 6th Ave
										
										Hibbing,
										MN
										55746

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Susan K Nathan snathan@appliedenergygro
up.com

Applied Energy Group 2215 NE 107th Ter
										
										Kansas City,
										MO
										64155-8513

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Carl Nelson cnelson@mncee.org Center for Energy and
Environment

212 3rd Ave N Ste 560
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Gary Olson Product Recovery, Inc. 2605 E Cliff Rd
										
										Burnsville,
										MN
										55337

Paper Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Kim Pederson kpederson@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company 215 S Cascade St
										PO Box 496
										Fergus Falls,
										MN
										565380496

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Audrey Peer audrey.peer@centerpointe
nergy.com

CenterPoint Energy 800 Lasalle Avenue - 14th
Floor
										
										Minneapolis,
										Minnesota
										55402

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Lisa Pickard lpickard@minnkota.com Minnkota Power
Cooperative

1822 Mill Rd
										PO Box 13200
										Grand Forks,
										ND
										582083200

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Bill Poppert Technology North 2433 Highwood Ave
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55119

Paper Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Cindy Schweitzer Rott cindy.schweitzer@clearesu
lt.com

CLEAResult's S12637A Merrilee Rd.
										
										Spring Green,
										WI
										53588

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Tom Smilanich Passive Concepts 228 6th Ave N
										
										South St. Paul,
										MN
										55075

Paper Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
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Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.c
om

District Energy St. Paul Inc. 76 W Kellogg Blvd
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Leo Steidel N/A The Weidt Group 5800 Baker Rd
										
										Minnetonka,
										MN
										55345

Paper Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

John Steinhoff Resource Solutions, Inc. 318 Kensington Drive
										
										Madison,
										WI
										53704

Paper Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Richard Szydlowski rszydlowski@mncee.org Center for Energy &
Environment

212 3rd Ave N Ste 560
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401-1459

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

SaGonna Thompson Regulatory.Records@xcele
nergy.com

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 7
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554011993

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Steve Tomac stomac@bepc.com Basin Electric Power
Cooperative

1717 E Interstate Ave
										
										Bismarck,
										ND
										58501

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Lisa Wilson lisa.wilson@enbridge.com Enbridge Energy Company,
Inc.

1409 Hammond Ave FL 2
										
										Superior,
										WI
										54880

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST

Robyn Woeste robynwoeste@alliantenerg
y.com

Interstate Power and Light
Company

200 First St SE
										
										Cedar Rapids,
										IA
										52401

Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
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